

CAPITAL CASE  
No. 19-411

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RODNEY REED,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

TEXAS,  
*Respondent.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

---

BARRY C. SCHECK  
BRYCE BENJET  
*Counsel of Record*  
bscheck@innocenceproject.org  
bbenjet@innocenceproject.org  
THE INNOCENCE PROJECT  
40 Worth St., Ste. 701  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 364-5980

ANDREW F. MACRAE  
LEVATINO | PACE PLLC  
1101 S. Capital of Texas Hwy.  
Building K, Ste. 125  
Austin, TX 78746  
(512) 637-8565

CLIFF C. GARDNER  
ROBERT A. WEBER  
MICHELLE L. DAVIS  
NICOLE A. DISALVO  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
920 N. King St.  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 651-3000

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | ii          |
| INTRODUCTION.....   | 1           |
| I. THE COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THE<br>CONSTITUTIONAL IMPLICATIONS<br>OF A WITNESS’S POST-TRIAL<br>INVOCATION OF THE FIFTH<br>AMENDMENT PRIVILEGE IN THE<br><i>BRADY</i> CONTEXT..... | 2           |
| II. THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE<br>SPLIT IN AUTHORITY REGARDING<br>RECANED SCIENTIFIC EXPERT<br>OPINIONS.....  | 9           |
| III. THE STATE’S OPPOSITION SHOWS<br>WHY THE COURT MUST CLARIFY<br>THAT THE CONSTITUTION DOES<br>NOT PERMIT THE EXECUTION OF<br>A PERSON WHO IS INNOCENT.....                     | 11          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 14          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>CASES</b>  | <b>PAGE</b> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Baxter v. Palmigiano</i> ,<br>425 U.S. 308 (1976).....   | 6           |
| <i>In re Davila</i> ,<br>888 F.3d 179 (5th Cir. 2018).....  | 11, 12      |
| <i>Ex parte Elizondo</i> ,<br>947 S.W.2d 202 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996) .....   | 12          |
| <i>Delaware v. Fensterer</i> ,<br>474 U.S. 15 (1985).....   | 7, 8        |
| <i>Foster v. Chatman</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016).....   | 12          |
| <i>Harshman v. Superintendent, State Corr.<br/>Inst. At Rockview</i> ,<br>368 F. Supp. 3 776 (M.D. Pa. 2019)..... | 8           |
| <i>Illinois v. Gates</i> ,<br>462 U.S. 213 (1983).....  | 3           |
| <i>Lozano v. State</i> ,<br>359 S.W.3d 790<br>(Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2012, pet. ref'd) .....                       | 9           |
| <i>Michigan v. Long</i> ,<br>463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....  | 10          |
| <i>Mitchell v. United States</i> ,<br>526 U.S. 314 (1999).....  | 7, 8        |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>Schlup v. Delo</i> ,<br>513 U.S. 298 (1995).....           | 12 |
| <i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> ,<br>355 U.S. 313 (1958).....  | 9  |
| <i>United States v. Owens</i> ,<br>484 U.S. 554 (1988).....   | 7  |
| <i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> ,<br>503 U.S. 519 (1992)..... | 3  |
